PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8296431

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
OBSIDIAN AGENCY SERVICES, INC.	11/22/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	QUORA, INC.	
Street Address:	650 CASTRO STREET, SUITE 450	
City:	MOUNTAIN VIEW	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94041	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9135603
Patent Number:	9064029
Patent Number:	8516379
Application Number:	12983061
Application Number:	12983062
Application Number:	13559482
Application Number:	13766417
Patent Number:	9256662
Application Number:	13842435
Application Number:	13968788
Application Number:	14746089
Patent Number:	9852211
Patent Number:	9864487
Application Number:	15816718
Application Number:	15827923
Application Number:	15877289
Application Number:	62668140

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)567-6710

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

PATENT

REEL: 065679 FRAME: 0687

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9498527792

Email: ipprosecution@orrick.com, vsantos@orrick.com **Correspondent Name:** ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP

Address Line 1: 2050 MAIN STREET, SUITE 1100
Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614-8255

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	35619.62
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	VICTOR SANTOS
SIGNATURE:	/Victor Santos/
DATE SIGNED:	11/28/2023

Total Attachments: 5

source=Quora - Release of Patent Security Interest [Executed] 4133-2555-6045 1#page1.tif source=Quora - Release of Patent Security Interest [Executed] 4133-2555-6045 1#page2.tif source=Quora - Release of Patent Security Interest [Executed] 4133-2555-6045 1#page3.tif source=Quora - Release of Patent Security Interest [Executed] 4133-2555-6045 1#page4.tif source=Quora - Release of Patent Security Interest [Executed] 4133-2555-6045 1#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 065679 FRAME: 0688

RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release") is made as of November 22, 2023 by OBSIDIAN AGENCY SERVICES, INC., in its capacity as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") for the Lenders (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement (as defined below)), in favor of the Grantor (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, QUORA, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"), executed that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of April 12, 2019 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement") in favor of the Collateral Agent, pursuant to which the Grantor granted a security interest to the Collateral Agent in certain patents and other intellectual property of the Grantor:

WHEREAS, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel: 052690; Frame: 0389 on May 18, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent has agreed to terminate the Intellectual Property Security Agreement and terminate and release the entirety of its security interest in all Collateral, as defined in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, including all its liens on the patents and patent applications of the Grantor identified on <u>Annex 1</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof, and to reconvey any and all of its rights, title and interests in, to and under the Collateral to the Grantor.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby terminates the Intellectual Property Security Agreement and the security interest and absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably terminates, releases, cancels and discharges the collateral pledges, grants, liens and security interests granted by the Grantor in favor of the Collateral Agent (on behalf of itself, the Lenders and their permitted successors and assigns) in and to the Collateral and all rights, title and interests in, to and under the Collateral, all without warranty or representation of any kind.

This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of the State of California.

[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 065679 FRAME: 0689

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed on the date first above written.

> **OBSIDIAN AGENCY SERVICES, INC., as** Collateral Agent

Title: Managing Director

ANNEX 1

13766417	13559482	12983062	12983061	12983056	12795504	Application Number 12795482
-	-	-		8516379	9064029	Patent Number 9135603
Techniques for Facilitating the Promotion of Organic	System of Credits for Use with a Network-Based Application	Multi-Functional Navigation Bar	Methods and Systems for Presenting Topic-Specific Biographical Information of a User	Methods and Systems for Soliciting an Answer to a Question	Dynamically Identifying and Evaluating Component Hierarchy for Rendering Content Components on a Webpage	Methods and Systems for Merging Topics Assigned to Content Items in an Online Application
02/13/2013	07/26/2012	12/31/2010	12/31/2010	12/31/2010	06/07/2010	Filing Date 06/07/2010
-		1		08/20/2013	06/23/2015	09/15/2015 PATENT

REEL: 065679 FRAME: 0691

Г	ı	Т		I	1	ı	
15816718	15008959	14852975	14746089	13968788	13842435	13833908	
!	9864487	9852211				9256662	
Methods and Systems for Merging Topics Assigned to Content Items in an Online Application	Techniques for Publishing Viewers of Content	Methods and Systems for Merging Topics Assigned to Content Items in an Online Application	Dynamically Identifying and Evaluating Component Hierarchy for Rendering Content Components on a Webpage	Methods and Systems for Soliciting an Answer to a Question	Techniques for Embedding Quotes of Content	Techniques for Publishing Viewers of Content	Content
11/17/2017	01/28/2016	09/14/2015	06/22/2015	08/16/2013	03/15/2013	03/15/2013	
1	01/09/2018	12/26/2017	-	1	PATE	02/09/2016 NT	

REEL: 065679 FRAME: 0692

62668140	15877289	15827923	
Methods and Systems for Soliciting an Answer to a Question	Methods and Systems for Soliciting an Answer to a Question	Techniques for Publishing Viewers of Content	
05/07/2018	01/22/2018	11/30/2017	
	•ATFNT	!	

PATENT REEL: 065679 FRAME: 0693

RECORDED: 11/28/2023